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221. ASSEMBLY AREAS

404. DOORS. DOORWAYS. AND GATES

FIG. 404.2.3 CLEAR WIDTH OF DOORWAYS

32" MIN

32" MIN

;

32" MIN

e ] :

— A —

NUMBER OF SEATS MIN NUMBER OF REQ'D WHEELCHAIR SPACES

4-25 1
26 - 50 2
51-150 4
151-300 5
301-500 6

501 - 5000 6, PLUS 1 FOR EACH 150, OR FRACTION THEREOF, BETWEEN 501 THROUGH 5000

5001 AND OVER 36, PLUS 1 FOR EACH 200, OR FRACTION THEREOF, OVER 5000

404.2.3 (b) SLIDING DOOR 404.2.3 (c) FOLDING DOOR

TABLE 221.2.1. NUMBER OF WHEELCHAIR SPACES IN ASSEMBLY AREAS

14 ADA - 221 ASSEMBLY AREA

1/4" = 1'-0"

219. ASSISTED LISTENING SYSTEMS

CAPACITY OF MIN NUMBER OF REQ'D. RECEIVERS MIN NUMBER OF REQD.
SEATING IN RECEIVERS REQ'D TO BE
ASSEMBLY AREA HEARING-AID COMPATIBLE
50 OR LESS 2 2
51-200 2, PLUS 1 PER 25 SEATS OVER 50 SEATS 2
201 -500 2, PLUS 1 PER 25 SEATS OVER 50 SEATS 1 PER 4 RECEIVERS
501 - 1000 20, PLUS 1 PER 33 SEATS OVER 500 SEATS 1 PER 4 RECEIVERS
1001 - 2000 35, PLUS 1 PER 50 SEATS OVER 1000 SEATS 1 PER 4 RECEIVERS
2001 AND OVER ] 55 PLUS 1 PER 100 SEATS OVER 2000 SEATY 1 PER 4 RECEIVERS

TABLE 219.3 RECEIVERS FOR ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS

13 ADA - 219 ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS , tronr approact puLt sioe

1/4" = 1'-0"
ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS BY AGE GROUP
ADULT AGE: 9-12 |AGE: 5-8 |AGE: 2-3
REACH RANGES
HIGH (MAX) 48" 44" 40" 36"
LOW (MIN) 15" 16" 18" 20"
RAMPS AND STAIRS
TOP OF HANDRAIL SECOND SET |SECOND SET|SECOND SET
GRIPPING SURFACE 34" - 38" 28" MAX 28" MAX 28" MAX
ELEVATORS
EMERGENCY CONTROL BUTTONS 35" TO C.L.
CONTROL BUTTONS 48" MAX
DRINKING FOUNTAINS & WATER COOLERS
HEIGHT TO SPOUT WHEELCHAIR 36" 30" MAX 30" MAX 30" MAX
STANDING 38" - 43"
WATER CLOSETS
CENTERLINE - WALL HUNG 16" - 18" 15"- 18" 12"-15" 12"
TOP OF SEAT 17"-19" 15"-17" 12"-15" 1"-12"
GRAB BARS 33"- 36" 25"-29" 20"- 25" 18"- 20"
DISPENSER HEIGHT 15" MIN 17"-19" 14"-17" 14"
URINALS
CENTERLINE - WALL HUNG 15" MIN
TOP OF RIM 17" MAX
FLUSH CONTROLS 46" MAX 44" MAX
LAVATORIES AND SINKS
RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE 34" MAX 31" MAX 31" MAX
KNEE CLEARANCE PER 306.2 24" MIN 24" MIN
SHOWER STALLS
TOP OF SEAT 17"-19"
GRAB BARS 33"- 36" 25"- 271" 20"- 25" 18" - 20"
HAND SHOWER HEAD MOUNTING SPRAY UNIT W/
59" MIN HOSE
FIXED OR BUILT-IN SEATING & TABLES
HIGHEST OPERABLE PART 28"- 34" 26" - 30" 26" - 30"
DRESSING AND FITTING ROOMS
HANDICAP BENCH MOUNT 17"-19"
TOP OF RIM 20"- 24"
FLUSH CONTROLS 42" MIN
FOOD SERVICE LINES
TOP OF TRY SLIDE
EMERGENCY EYEWASH
TOP OF COUNTER
ACTUATOR
HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED.
THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES
GRAB BARS, HANDRAILS AND SHOWER SEATS TO BE CAPABLE OF
SUPPORTING A STEADY FORCE OF 250 POUNDS IN ANY DIRECTION.

ADA - ACCESS. MNT. HTS BY AGE

6

1/4" = 1'-0"

32" MIN

404.2.3 (a) HINGED DOOR

24" MAX

FIG. 404.2.4.1 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS AND GATES
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60" MIN
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NOTE:
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x=seun | B S5 |
- i : 22" MIN
‘ | > > g | K
L — 1
NOTE: NOTE:
X = 36" MIN IF Y = 60" Y = 48" MIN IF DOOR HAS
X=42" MIN IF Y = 54" BOTH A LATCH & CLOSER
d.¢) HINGE APPROACH PULL SIDE f,g) HINGE APPROACH PUSH SIDE
-~ — — — — 7
. r 1
= =
>|= | | E
% X X |
24" MIN 24" MIN
L I
NOTE: NOTE:
Y = 54" MIN IF DOOR HAS CLOSER Y = 48" MIN IF
DOOR HAS CLOSER

h,i) LATCH APPROACH PULL SIDE j,k) LATCH APPROACH PUSH SIDE

NOTE: ALL DOORS IN ALCOVES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CLEARANCE FOR FRONT APPROACHES

FIG. 404.2.6 DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES
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0
ADA - 404 DRS, DRWAYS, & GATES

1/4" = 1'-0"

603. TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS
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REFL. SURF. @

15" MIN

LAVATORY & MIRROR

HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED, THERE SHALL BE NO
SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES.
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604. WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS
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FIG. 604.3.1 SIZE OF CLEARANCES AT WATER CLOSETS
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60" MIN

56" MIN

FIG. 604.8.1 WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS

LOCATIONS W/O LAV.
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' APPROACH ONLY] W/ WALL MNT. W.C. W/ FLR. MNT. W.C.
ALL OTHER 48" MIN 59" MIN

W/ FLR. MNT. W.C.
(a) STANDARD STALL

(b) ALT. STALL

FIG. 604.8.2 AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT
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| 42" MIN. LATCH

_A2'MIN 12" MAX
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WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR A LEFT-HANDED OR RIGHT-HANDED APPROACH

54" MIN -
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- 60" CLR
WATER CLOSET SIDE VIEW WATER CLOSET FRONT VIEW
GRAB BARS, HANDRAILS AND SHOWER SEATS TO BE CAPABLE OF
SUPPORTING A STEADY FORCE OF 250 POUNDS IN ANY DIRECTION
605. URINALS

15" MIN+

17" MAX
46" MAX

13 1/2" MIN

URINAL ADULT

ADA - 603, 604, 605 - TLT CMPRTMNTS

503. PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING ZONES

TABLE 208.2 PARKING SPACES

502.2 VEHICLE PARKING SPACES

3-
0"

[ VAN-ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE

ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE gl

—

-

-

~——— ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, PARKED VEHICLE OVERHANGS ——
MAY NOT REDUCE THIS 36" MIN. DIMENSION

TOTAL SPACES 1-25 | 26-50| 51-75| 76-100101-150 | 151-200 | 201-300 | 301-400 | 401-500| 501-1000
REQUIRED 2% OF
accessBLEsPaces | T 2| 3| 4 5 6 7 8 9 | ToTAL
1001 AND OVER = 20, + 1 FOR EACH 100, OR FRACTION THEREOF, OVER 1000
FIGURE 810.2.2 DIMENSIONS OF BUS BOARDING AND ALIGHTING AREAS FIGURE 503.3 PASSENGER LOADING ZONE ACCESS AISLE
60 MIN
— = 1T
| |
z
| = , FULL LENGTH OF VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE |
| & 1:48 MAX SLOPE
A A [ CURB OR VEHICLE ROADWAY EDGE
L |
— = . — CURB LINE
AREA TO BE MARKED N— P
13

VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS ISLE —

-<——— ACCESS

O

3

IBLE PATH ——

v, 7, 1
VAN - VAN -
ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACE PARKING SPACE PARKING SPACE
/ ;A A
96" MIN 96" MIN 132" MIN 60" MINA 96" MIN
ALTERNATE ALTERNATE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS ISLE —

16 ADA - 503 PARKING & PASSENGER LOADING ZONES

1/4" = 10"

505. HANDRAILS
FIG. 505.4 HANDRAIL HEIGHT

HANDRAIL @ CHILD - £
HEIGHT OPTIONAL >
\
e P [
i ol - — 7 <[ &3
% @ S
(32
H —
(a) (b) (c)
STAIRS RAMP WALKING SURFACES
s
FIG. 505.10.1 TOP AND BOTTOM FIG. 505.5 HANDRAIL
HANDRAIL EXTENSION AT RAMPS CLEARANCE
12" MIN-

;12" MIN

FIG. 505.10.2 TOP HANDRAIL
EXTENSION AT STAIRS

_ #12"MIN

A

%2 1/4" MIN

FIG. 505.10.3 BOTTOM HANDRAIL

EXTENSION AT STAIRS

ﬂ;/

NOTE: X = TREAD DEPTH

19 ADA - 505 HANDRAILS

1/4" = 10"

307. PROTRUDING OBJECTS
FIG. 307.2 LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS

4"1\/|Ax:yﬁ _ MINCLR | UNLIMITED
T WDTH ]

9

1/ L 1!_0"

308. REACH RANGE

308.2.1 UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH

48" MAX
15" MIN

48" MIN

48" MIN

308.2.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH

L

28" - 34"
27" MIN

48" MIN

X

48" MIN
|

IF THE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, X IS THE REACH DEPTH, Y IS THE REACH
HEIGHT AND Z IS THE DEPTH OF THE OBSTRUCTION: WHEN X IS LESS THAN OR
EQUAL TO 20", THEN Y SHALL BE 48" MAX. WHEN X IS 20"- 25", THEN Y SHALL BE

4"

308.3.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH

48" MAX

10" MAXJF%
(a)

10" - 24"

(b)

34" MAX

308.3.1 UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH

80" MIN

27"MIN |

q

27" MAX

307.3(b) POST MOUNTED PROTRUDING OBJECTS

X>12" X>12"

80" MIN

27" MAX

OP/\Z<

OPEN

CANE DETECTION
AREA PROTECTED
FROM CROSS-TRAFFIC

307(a) WALKING PERPENDICULAR TO A WALL

qUNLIMITED

27" MAX

307.4 VERTICAL CLEARANCE

FIG. 307.3(a) POST MOUNTED

307(b). EXAMPLE OF PROTECTION AROUND WALL

PROTRUDING OBJECT

46" MAX

I
[

48" MAX

10" MAX ||

ADA - 308 REACH RANGE

4

1/ " _ 11_0"

MOUNTED OBJECTS AND MEASUREMENTS OF CLEAR WIDTHS

¥1 2" MAX

= CORRIDOR OR CIRCULATION SPACE =
z
= 24" MAX ANY §
LAl 1 DIMENSION 3
3 T T T T T nT
3 N .1
ADDITIONAL PROTECTION PROTRUDING OBJECTS
NOT REQUIRED BETWEEN HANGING ON WALL W/
WING WALLS LEADING EDGE ABOVE 27"
3 ADA - 307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS
1/4" = 10"

407. ELEVATORS
407.4.1 ELEVATOR CAB DIMENSIONS

80" MIN

(a)
CENTERED DOOR

54" MIN

36" MIN

68" MIN

36" MIN

(b)

SIDE (OFF-CENTERED) DOOR

60" MIN

36" MIN

407. CURB RAMPS

NOT EXCEED 1:20

(©) (d)
ANY DOOR LOCATION ANY DOOR LOCATION
11 ADA - 407 ELEVATOR CAB
1/4" = 1'-0"
ADJOINING SLOPE SHALL
\J ADJOINING SLOPE SHALL

SLOPE = Y:X WHERE X IS A LEVEL PLANE

MEASUREMENT OF CURB RAMP SLOPES

36" MIN

PLANTING OR OTHER
NON-WALKING
PLANTING OR OTHE SURFACE
FLAREDSIDE ~ NON-WORKING
T\ — — 1:10 MAX SURFACE
10
RETURNED CURBS

NOT EXCEED 1:20

AT LEAST AS WIDE AS CURB RAMP

WALKWAY

NORMAL

—

1

== ;&A
20 60" MIN

SLOPE SHOULD BE MAINTAINED AT 5.0% OR LESS
PARALLEL PUBLIC SIDEWALK CURB RAMP

ADA - 407 CURB RAMPS

8

1/ " _ 11_0"

305. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
FIG. 305.3 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE

FIG.

306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
306.2 TOE CLEARANCE

BN,
o

27" MIN

429" MIN

11" MIN 6" MAX

(a) ELEVATION

304.3.2 T-SHAPED TURNING SPACE

36" MIN -12" MIN

v

60" MIN

el L
T ® T
L o
L
‘L 60" MIN ‘L
s T
|
o 5

17||_25n

(b) PLAN

ADA - 305 & 306 CLEARANCES

2

1/ " _ 11_0"

608. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS

FIG. 35(a) 36x36 SHOWER SIZE & CLEARANCES

FIG. 31(b) 30x60 SHOWER SIZE & CLEARANCES

36" MIN
£18" MIN
BAEK »
— I N\ <_t=
< ) = =z
E** ‘ - NN
m el 8
[<2] o =
r Q
| CLEAR =
FLOOR =
|  SPACE | 3
L - — — 4 N
L 4'MN |
| |

610.3.2 L SHAPED SHOWER SEAT

>< n
E: 6" MIN
o
Li ﬁ! T 577
- : | =
w ::::‘ E w =§
[m)] H O o
CT) HHH: (7) «
! -
[LAV | crpRr | Z
T SPACE | 3
L — — — _— 1 L
] 60" MIN ]
q

I‘
NOTE: FLOOR SURFACE IN STALL SHALL NOT
SLOPE IN EXCESS OF 1:50 IN ANY DIRECTION

610.3.1 RECTANGULAR SHOWER SEAT

‘ 22u_23u

J{g 172" MAX

-

%2 172" MAX

SHOWER STALL

N V2 N N

14"-15"

11/2" MAX

|

3" MAX

1 5"_1 6"

\
s N N

TOP OF SEAT 17"-19"
GRAB BARS 33"-36"

HAND SHOWER HEAD
MOUNTED 48" MAX

* GRAB BARS, HANDRAILS AND
SHOWER SEATS TO BE CAPABLE OF
SUPPORTING A STEADY FORCE OF
250 POUNDS IN ANY DIRECTION.

11/2" MAX—]

3" MAX

~—— -

1 5"_1 6"

FIG. 608.5.1 TRANSFER TYPE SHOWER
COMPARTMENT CONTROL LOCATION

115" MAX

FIG. 608.5.2 STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER
COMPARTMENT CONTROL LOCATION

CAN BE LOCATED ON 27" MAX
ANY WALL OF SHOWER ’ ’

:

SIDE WALL

10 ADA - 608 SHOWER STALLS ADULT

BACK WALL T
> >
<C <C
= =
) )

(a) WITHOUT SEAT (b) WITH SEAT

1/4" = 10"

405. Ramps

405(a) COMPONENTS OF A SINGLE RAMP RUN AND SAMPLE DIMENSIONS

LEVEL LANDING
1 - SURFACE OF Ramp
, LEVELLANDING |
2 1= 1
N HORIZONTAL PROJECTION OR RUN )
/‘
SLOPE MAXIMUM RISE | MAX HORIZONTAL PROJECTION
11270120 | 30" 30'- 0"
>1:20 UNLIMITED UNLIMITED
405(b) EDGE PROTECTION Fig. 405.9.2 CURB OR Fig. 405.9.1 EXTENDED FLOOR OR
& HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS BARRIER EDGE PROTECTION ~ GROUND SURFACE EDGE PROTECTION
Bz £
Y = Y 12" MIN 12" MIN
[3pd N
*SCHED. | *MUST COMPLY AS 36" MIN IF RAMP IS LESS THAN
T WIDTH 7 30'LONG, 44" MIN IF RAMP IS MORE THAN 30' LONG
Fig 405.7 RAMP LANDINGS
8 _ 60" MIN 60" MIN 60" MIN
S NN, N TN
(D m
<o RAMP
= = LANDING | RAMPRUN | LANDING z
2= RUN | | aNDING | =
YWa S
= <C
< o
(a) STRAIGHT HT. (b)CHANGEIN |= 3
DIRECTION |= &

ADA - 405 RAMPS

7

1/ " _ 11_0"

302. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES
Fig. 302.2 CARPET PILE THICKNESS

%1/2" MAX

FIG. 302.3 ELONGATED OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES

172" MAX

B

AN

[
I

DN

FIG. 303.2 VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL

T1 4" MAX

%
1

~— DIRECTION OF TRAVEL —»

LONG DIMENSION PERPENDICULAR
TO DIRECTION OF TRAVEL
FIG. 303.3 BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL
2
3 1l g
So ﬁ
=
A PLAN
NORTH

1 ADA - 302 SURFACE

1/ " _ 11_0"
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l. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

1. PROJECT NAME: TISD INNOVATION CENTER BLDG. 4 RENOVATION
2. PROJECT LOCATION: 11211 FARM TO MARKET 2920, TOMBALL, TX 77375
3. APPLICABLE CODES:
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, 2021 ED.
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, 2021 ED. WITH ADOPTED AMENDMENTS
INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE, 2021 ED. WITH ADOPTED AMENDMENTS
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, 2023 ED. WITH ADOPTED AMENDMENTS
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, 2021 ED.
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, 2021 ED.
ASHRAE 90.1-2007
THE STANDARDS OF THE STATE BOARD OF INSURANCE
TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS - (TAS) 2012
NFPA 101

1. USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (IBC CH.3, CH.4. AND CH.5)

1. USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (IBC SECTION 302,303, AND 304)
A. GENERAL BUILDING: TYPE B - BUSINESS

GENERAL (IBC SECTION 508.1)

EACH PORTION OF A BUILDING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 302.1. WHERE A
BUILDING CONTAINS MORE THAN ONE OCUPANCY GROUP, THE BUILDING OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 508.2, 508.3, 508.4 OR 5.08.5 OR A COMBINATION OF THESE SECTIONS.

ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES (IBC SECTION 508.2)
ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES THAT ARE ANCILLARY TO THE MAIN OCCUPANCY OF THE BUILDING OR PORTION
THEREOF. ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 508.2.1 THROUGH 508.2.4.

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (IBC SECTION 508.2.1)

ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 302.1. THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE SHALL APPLY TO EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING BASED ON THE OCCUPANCY
CLASSIFICATION OF THAT SPACE.

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT (IBC SECTION 508.2.2)
THE ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AND NUMBER OF STORIES OF THE BUILDING CONTAINING ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 504 FOR THE MAIN OCCUPANCY OF THE BUILDING.

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA (IBC SECTION 508.2.3)

THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF THE BUILDNG SHALL BE BASED ON THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 506 FOR THE
MAIN OCCUPANCY OF THE BUILDING. AGGREGATE ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES SHALL NOT OCCUPY MORE THAN 10
PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE STORY IN WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED AND SHALL NOT EXCEED THE TABULAR
VALUES FOR NON-SPRINKLED BUILDINGS IN THE TABLE 506.2 FOR EACH SUCH ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY.

SEPERATION OF OCCUPANCIES (IBC SECTION 508.2.4)
NO SEPERATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES AND THE MAIN OCCUPANCY.

REQUIRED SEPERATION OF OCCUPANCIES (IBC TABLE 508.4)
OCCUPANCIES "B" AND "A". NO SEPERATION REQUIRED.

3. INCIDENTAL USES (IBC SECTION 509)

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (IBC SECTION 509.2)
INCIDENTAL USES SHALL NOT BE INDIVIDUALLY CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 302.1. INCIDENTAL USES
SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BUILDING OCCUPANCIES WITHIN WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED.

INCIDENTAL USES (IBC TABLE 509)

A. FURNACE ROOOM WHERE ANY PIECE OF EQUIPMENT IS OVER 400,000 BTU PER HOUR INPUT: 1 HOUR OR
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

B. ROOMS WITH BOILERS WHERE THE LARGEST PIECE OF EQUIPMENT IS OVER 15 PSI AND 10 HORSEPOWER: 1 HOUR
OR PROVIDE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

C. REFRIGERANT MACHINERY ROOM: 1 HOUR OR PROVIDE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

ll. CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION

1. CONSTRUCTION TYPE (IBC TABLE 506.2)
TYPE II-A, FULLY SPRINKLED

IV. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AND BUILDING AREA

1. ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES (IBC TABLE 504.4)

BUSINESS GROUP "B": 6 STORIES

2. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (IBC TABLE 504.3)
BUSINESS GROUP "B": 85 FEET

3. ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR (IBC TABLE 506.2)

BUSINESS GROUP "B": 150,000 S.F. = PER STORY

ALLOWABLE AREA DETERMINATION (IBC SECTION 506.2)
THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF A BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 506.2.1 THROUGH 506.2.4 AND SECTION 506.3.

SINGLE OCCUPANCY, ONE-STORY BUILDINGS (IBC SECTION 506.2.1)
THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF A SINGLE-OCCUPANCY BUILDING WITH NO MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE
GRADE PLANE SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EQUATION 5-1: A a=Ai + (NS x |y)

FRONTAGE INCREASE PER 506.3.3 EQUATION 5-5: If = [F/P - 0.25]W/30

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER INCREASE

ls = Atx 3 (PER 506.3 300% INCREASE FOR BULDINGS WITH NO MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE)

Aa=[Ac+ (Arx ) + Acxs)]

Aa =[26,500 + 39,860 + 26,500 x 3) = 145.856 S.F. ALLOWABLE

V. ACTUAL HEIGHT AND BUILDING AREA
1. ACTUAL HEIGHT: 1 STORY

2. ACTUAL GROSS BUILDING AREA:

TOTAL FIRST FLOOR SQUARE FEET = 11,841 S.F.

TOTAL AWNING SQUARE FEET = N/A

V1. SEPERATION AND/ OR PROTECTION

1. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS (IBC TABLE 601)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE II-A

PARTITIONS (INTERIOR) | 0 HOURS

BUILDING ELEMENT FIRE-RESISTANCE | PROVIDED
RATING
PRIMARY STRUC. FRAME | 1 HOUR EXISTING
BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR 1HOUR N/A
INTERIOR 1HOUR N/A
NONBEARING WALLS &
PARTITIONS (EXTERIOR) | 0 HOURS 0 HOURS
NONBEARING WALLS &

1 & 2 HR WHERE INDICATED ON LIFE SAFETY PLANS - UL DESIGN NO. U419

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION | 1 HOUR

1 & 2 HR WHERE INDICATED ON LIFE SAFETY PLANS - UL DESIGN NO. P936 & P922

ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1HOUR

1 & 2 HR WHERE INDICATED ON LIFE SAFETY PLANS - UL DESIGN NO. G709

2. FIRE BARRIERS (IBC SECTION 707)

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING (IBC SECTION 707.3)

THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF FIRE BARRIERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

SHAFT ENCLOSURES (IBC SECTION 707.3.1)

THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE BARRIER SEPERATING BUILDING AREAS FROM A SHAFT

SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 713.4.

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (IBC SECTION 713.4)

SHAFT ENLOSURES REQUIRED TO BE 1 HOUR FIRE RATED

3. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY (IBC TABLE 803.11)

SPRINKLERED

GROUP INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS, | CORRIDORS & ENCLOSURE FOR ROOMS & ENCLOSED SPACES
INTERIOR EXIT RAMPS & EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS & EXIT
EXIT PASSAGE WAYS ACCESS RAMPS

BUSINESS'B" | B C C

4. MACHINE ROOMS (IBC SECTION 3005)

MACHINE ROOMS, CONTROL ROOMS, MACHINERY SPACES, AND CONTROL SPACES. (IBC SECTION 3005.4)
ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOMS, CONTROL ROOMS, CONTROL SPACES AND MACHINERY SPACES OUTSIDE OF BUT
ATTACHED TO A HOISTWAY THAT HAVE OPENINGS INTO THE HOISTWAY SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH FIRE
BARRIERS CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 707 OR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 711, OR BOTH. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE
REQUIRED RATING OF THE HOISTWAY ENCLOSURE SERVED BY THE MACHINERY. OPENINGS IN THE FIRE
BARRIERS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH ASSEMBLIES HAVING A FIRE PROTECTION RATING NOT LESS THAN THAT
REQUIRED FOR THE HOISTWAY ENCLOSURE DOORS. (ELEVATOR IS MACHINE ROOM-LESS)

Vil. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
1. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (IBC SECTION 903): PROVIDED

2. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (IBC SECTION 906)
PORTABLE FIRE EXTIGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL OF THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

A. IN GROUP AB,E,F H,I,M,R-1,R-2,R-4 AND S OCCUPANCIES.

B. WITHIN 30 FEET (9144 MM) OF COMMERCIAL COOKING EQUIPMENT.

C. ON EACH FLOOR OF STRUCTURES UNDER CONSTRUCTION, EXCEPT GROUP R-3 OCCUPANCIES, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3315.1 OF INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE.

D. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE SECTIONS INDICATED IN THE TABLE 906.1.

E. SPECIAL-HAZARD AREAS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LABORATORIES, COMPUTER ROOMS AND
GENERATOR ROOMS, WHERE REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL.

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXTIGUISHER (IFC TABLE 906.3): 75 FEET

3. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (IBC SECTION 907): PROVIDED

VIil. FIRE APARATUS ACCESS ROADS
1. REQUIRED ACCESS (IFC SECTION D102)

ACCESS AND LOADING (IFC SECTION D102.1)

FACILITIES, BUILDINGS OR PORTIONS OF BUILDINGS HEREAFTER CONSTRUCTED SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO
FIRE DEPARTMENT APPARATUS BY WAY OF AN APPROVED FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD WITH AN
ASPHALT, CONCRETE OR OTHER APPROVED DRIVING SURFACE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING THE IMPOSED
LOAD OF FIRE APPARATUS WEIGHING AT LEAST 75,000 POUNDS.

ACCESS ROAD WIDTH WITH A HYDRANT (IFC SECTION D103.1)
WHERE FIRE HYDRANT IS LOCATED ON A FIRE APARATUS ACCESS ROAD, THE MINIMUM ROAD WIDTH SHALL
BE 26 FEET, EXCLUSIVE OF SHOULDERS. PROVIDED

BUILDINGS EXCEEDING THREE STORIES OR 30 FEET IN HEIGHT (IFC SECTION D104.1)
BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES EXCEEDING 30 FEET OR THREE STORIES IN HEIGHT SHALL HAVE ATLEAST TWO
MEANS OF FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS. PROVIDED

BUILDINGS EXCEEDING 62,000 SQUARE FEET IN AREA (IFC SECTION D104.2)
BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES HAVING A GROSS BUILDING AREA OF MORE THAN 62,000 SQUARE FEET SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH TWO SEPERATE AND APPROVED FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS.

IX. EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
1. MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT (IBC TABLE 1004.1.2)

FUNCTION SPACE FLOOR AREA (SF
PER OCCUPANT)

ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM | 300 GROSS
ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS

CONCENTRATED (CHAIRS ONLY - NOT FIXED) 7NET

STANDING SPACE 5NET

UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 15 NET
BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS
EDUCATIONAL

CLASSROOM AREA 28 :g

SHOPS AND OTHER VOCATIONAL ROOM AREAS
KITCHENS, COMMERCIAL 200 GROSS
LOCKER ROOMS 50 GROSS

2. MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING (IBC SECTION 1005)

STAIRWAYS (IBC SECTION 1005.3.1)
STAIRWAY (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
7'-4" STAIR B116/B229 (88" CLEAR) @ .2" PER OCCUPANT =440 OCCUPANTS
6'-3" STAIR C109/C208 (75" CLEAR) @ .2" PER OCCUPANT = 375 OCCUPANTS
7'-4" STAIR D117/D206 (88" CLEAR) @ .2" PER OCCUPANT = 440 OCCUPANTS

OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS (IBC SECTION 1005.3.2)
OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS (WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
3'-0"DOOR @ .15" PER OCCUPANT = 240 OCCUPANTS
4'-0" DOOR @ .15" PER OCCUPANT = 320 OCCUPANTS
PAIR 3'-0" DOORS @ .15" PER OCCUPANT = 480 OCCUPANTS

3. ADJACENT STORIES (IBC SECTION 1004.1.1.3)
OTHER THAN FOR THE EGRESS COMPONENTS DESIGNED FOR CONVERGENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1005.6, THE OCCUPANT LOAD FROM

SEPERATE STORIES SHALL NOT BE ADDED.

5. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (IBC SECTION 1017)

LIMITATIONS (IBC SECTION 1017.2)

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE VALIUES GIVEN IN TABLE 1017.2.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (IBC TABLE 1017.2)
BUSINESS "B" WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM: 300 FEET

6. EGRESS FROM STORIES OR OCCUPIED ROOFS (IBC SECTION 1006.3)
THE MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM SERVING ANY STORY OR OCCUPIED ROOF SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE NUMBER OF EXITS OR ACCESS TO EXITS
BASED ON THE AGGREGATE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION. THE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO AN EXIT SHALL NOT

PASS THROUGH MORE THAN ONE ADJACENT ST

ORY.

WHERE THREE OR MORE EXITS OR ACCESS TO EXITS ARE REQUIRED, NOT LESS THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED EXITS SHALL BE INTERIOR OR

EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS.

7. STAIRWAYS (IBC SECTION 1009.3)

IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, A STAIRWAY BETWEEN STORIES SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES
(219MM) MINIMUM BETWEEN HANDRAILS AND SHALL EITHER INCORPORATE AN AREA OF REFUGE WITHIN AN ENLARGED FLOOR-LEVEL LANDING OR
SHALL BE ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS THAT CONNECT LEVELS IN THE SAME
STORY ARE NOT PERMITTED AS PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.

EXCEPTION 5: AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN

SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SETION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2. NOT REQUIRED

8. AREAS OF REFUGE (IBC SECTION 1009.6)

EVERY REQUIRED AREA OF REFUGE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FROM THE SPACE IT SERVES BY AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.

SIZE (IBC SECTION 1009.6.3)

UTOMATIC SPRINKLER

EACH AREA OF OF REFUGE SHALL BE SIZED TO ACCOMODATE ONE WHEELCHAIR SPACE OF 30 INCHES BY 48 INCHES (762MM BY 1219MM) FOR EACH 200

OCCUPANTS OR PORTION PORTION THEREOF, BASED ON THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE AREA OF REFUGE AND AREAS SERVED BY THE AREA OF

REFUGE. SUCH WHEELCHAIR SPACES SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MEANS OF EGRESS MINIMUM WIDTH OR REQUIRED CAPACITY. ACCESS TO ANY OF THE
REQUIRED WHEELCHAIR SPACES IN AN AREA OF REFUGE SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED BY MORE THAN ONE ADJOINING WHEEL CHAIR.

SEPARATION (IBC SECTION 1009.4)

EACH AREA OF REFUGE SHALL BE SEPERATED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE STORY BY A SMOKE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH SECTION 709 OR

HORIZONTAL EXIT COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1026. EACH AREA OF REFUGE SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MINIMIZE THE INTRUSION OF SMOKE.
EXCEPTION 1: AREAS OF REFUGE LOCATED WITHIN AN ENCLOSURE FOR INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 023.

TWO WAY COMMUNICATION (IBC SECTION 1009.6.5)
AREAS OF REFUGE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.8.1 AND 1009.8.2.

9. CORRIDORS SECTION 1020

WIDTH AND CAPACITY (IBC SECTION 1020.2)

THE REQUIRED CAPCITY OF CORRIDORS SHALL BE DETERMINED AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1005.1, BUT THE MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN

THAT SPECIFIED IN TABLE 1020.2.
*OCCUPANCY "B" MINIMUM WIDTH 44 INCHES

DEAD ENDS (IBC SECTION 1020.4)

EXCEPTION 2: IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUPS B,E,F,I-1,M,R-1,R-2,R-4,5,AND U, WHERE THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT  WITH AN AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1, THE LENGTH OF THE DEAD-END  CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET.

X. MINIMUM PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT

1. MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRES PLUMBING FIXTURES (UPC TABLE 422.1)

WATER CLOSETS/ URINALS LAVATORIES
use | bescripTion | MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE BATHTUBS/ | DRINKING | SERVICE
GROUP (1:25) FOR FIRST 50 AND (1) | (1:25) FOR FIRST 50 |(1:40) FOR FIRST [(1:40) FOR FIRST | SHOWERS | FOUNTAIN |  SINK
FOR EACHADDITIONAL 50 | AND (1) FOREACH |80 & (1) FOR EACH|80 & (1) FOR EACH (1:100) )
ADDITIONAL 50 ADDITIONAL 80  |ADDITIONAL 80
B | occumanTs 2 3 2 2 X 2 1

FIXTURE CALCULATIONS (IBC SECTION 2902.1.1)

TO DETERMINE THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF EACH SEX, THE TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD SHALL BE DIVIDED IN HALF. TO DETERMINE THE REQUIRES NUMBER
OF FIXTURES, THE FIXTURE RATIO OR RATIOS FOR EACH FIXTURE TYPE SHALL BE APPLIED TO THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF EACH SEX IN ACCORDANCE
WITH TABLE 2902.1. FRACTIONAL NUMBERS RESULTING FROM APPLYING THE FIXTURE RATIOS OF TABLE 2902.1 SHALL BE ROUNDED UP TO THE NEXT
WHOLE NUMBER. FOR CALCULATIONS INVOLVING MULTIPLE OCCUPANCIES, SUCH FRACTIONAL NUMBERS FOR EACH OCCUPANCY SHALL FIRST BE

SUMMED AND THEN ROUNDED TO THE NEXT WHOLE NUMBER.

XI. ACTUAL PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT

USE WATER CLOSETS/URINALS LAVATORIES BATHTUBS/ | DRINKING | SERVICE
GROUP DESCRIPTION MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE SHOWERS | FOUNTAIN SINK
B 105 OCCUPANTS 5 5 3 3 X 2 1
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